
A G E N D A 

 

 THE SECOND MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

                                                     OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS_2022______________        
                    
  

          THURSDAY 

TELECONFERENCE                       10:00 A.M.                   FEBRUARY 10, 2022 
 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 

MINUTES 
  

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on January 13, 2022.   

 

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 

 

A01/22 - Dave Faseruk - 80 Southwick Street Pages 2-11 

 

Planning Report - A01/22 Pages 12-15 

 

NEW BUSINESS  

 

Next Meeting 

 

The next meeting is scheduled to take place February 24, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas
 

Report No.: COA03-2022 

 

Applicant: Dave Faseruk 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    January 31, 2022 
Meeting Date:  February 10, 2022 

 
Location: 80 Southwick Street, Plan M80, Part Lot 48, RP 11R-6902, Part 14  
 

 
Subject: Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

Attachments: Location Plan and 2020 
Aerial Photograph 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA03-2022 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The applicant is proposing to construct an unenclosed carport on the 
south side of the existing building, solar panels will be installed on the 
roof for the purpose of charging an electric motor vehicle.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S): 
(i) To permit a carport within a required exterior side yard, whereas 

Subsection 4.2.4.1 of the Zoning By-law provides that a 
garage/carport may be erected and used for accessory uses in any 
yard except a required interior side yard, a required exterior side 
yard, required exterior rear yard or a required front yard.  

(ii) To permit a carport between the main building wall and the exterior 
lot line, whereas Subsection 4.2.4.3a of the Zoning By-law provides 
that no accessory building shall be erected or used between any 
main building wall opposite the exterior lot line and the exterior lot 
line if there is access for an automobile from the street to such 
garage/carport through the exterior lot line. 

(iii) To permit a carport a minimum of 2.95m from the southerly 
exterior side lot line, whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, Column 
Number 9, Item Number 11(b), of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum exterior side yard depth of 4m. 

 
OFFICIAL PLAN:  
 The subject lands are within the Residential designation as shown on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan 

for the City of St. Thomas.  
 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land shall be for low, medium, and high-density 

residential use (5.1.3.1). 
 Wherever a use is permitted in a land use classification, it is intended that uses, buildings or structures normally 

incidental, accessory, and essential to that use are also permitted (11.2.1). 

Location Plan 

12



 
 

-2-

 
ZONING BY-LAW:  
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 

50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 15. Permitted uses of the R3 zone include a converted dwelling and uses accessory 
to the foregoing (7.1(h)(q)). 

 The regulations for an attached carport relative to a converted dwelling include maximum roof area - 55%, minimum 
rear yard depth - 9m and minimum exterior side yard depth - 4m (Table 1, Subsection 7.4, Column 9). 

 Exterior side yard means a yard extending from the front yard to the rear yard between the main building wall and 
the exterior lot line (1.39). 

 Exterior lot line means the lot line of a corner lot abutting a street other than the front lot line (1.40). 
 Exterior side yard depth means the horizontal distance between the exterior lot line of the lot and the main building 

wall or, where the main building wall is not parallel to the exterior lot line, the horizontal distance between the 
exterior lot line and the point in the face of the main building wall which is closest to the exterior lot line (1.42). 

 Front lot line means in the case of a corner lot the shorter lot line abutting the street unless each abutting lot line is 
of equal length in which case the front lot line shall be the lot line where the principle access to the main building is 
provided (1.46(ii)). 

 Garage means a building or part of a building designed or used for the storage of one or more motor vehicles and 
includes a carport (1.49). 

 Lot coverage means the combined area of all buildings or structures on a lot measured at the level of the lowest floor 
above grade in relation to the area of the lot expressed as a percentage and includes the area of any of the following 
which have a roof and are enclosed on all sides: a porch, breezeway, pool, patio, deck or carport but excludes the 
area of any steps, cornices, eaves, bay windows, chimney breasts, corbelling and similar projections and also 
excludes the area of any terrace, patio, pool or deck, porch, breezeway or carport which are not enclosed on all sides 
(1.68). 

 Roof area means the horizontal area of all roofs or other cover over any dwelling, porch, breezeway, pool, terrace, 
patio, deck, steps, stoop, carport, and garages measured at the level of the lowest floor above grade in relation to 
the area of the lot (1.106). 

 Main building wall means the exterior face of the wall of the main building, and its projections, which in the case of 
an exterior side yard is closest to an exterior side lot line (1.73(iii)). 

 A garage may, subject to 4.2.4.3 and 4.2.4.4, be erected and used for accessory uses in any yard except a required 
interior side yard, a required exterior side yard, required exterior rear yard or a required front yard (4.2.4.1). 

 No accessory building shall be erected or used between a main building wall and any required front yard except that 
a garage attached to a dwelling may be erected and used between any main building wall opposite the front lot line 
and its extensions and any required front yard (4.2.4.3). 

 No accessory building shall be erected or used between any main building wall opposite the exterior lot line and the 
exterior lot line if any part is within 1 metre of the exterior lot line or, in the case of a garage, if there is access for 
an automobile from the street to such garage through the exterior lot line (4.2.4.3a). 

 An accessory building may be erected and used within a rear yard, but no part shall be erected or used (4.2.4.4): 
(i) within 0.3 metres of the rear lot line or exterior lot line or, except as provided in clause 4.2.4.5, within .3 metres 

of any interior lot line; or 
(ii) within 2 metres of the intersection of the rear lot line and the exterior lot line of such lot. 

 Where an existing building is located on a lot having less than the minimum lot frontage, lot area, setback, front yard 
depth, side yard depth or rear yard depth required by this bylaw, such building may be enlarged or reconstructed, 
provided that the enlargement or reconstruction does not further reduce any setback, front yard depth, side yard 
depth or rear yard depth which is less than the minimum required by this by-law (4.2.9.1). 

 
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 
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COMMENTS:  
 The carport will increase roof area on the lot to approximately 46.2%, which is under the 55% maximum regulation 

in the R3 zone. 
 Providing the carport remains unenclosed lot coverage will not increase and existing site lines on Rosebery Place will 

not be adversely impacted. 
 The carport will be in line with the back of the existing building and setback 2.95m from the exterior side lot, which 

provides an adequate setback from the Rosebery Place right-of-way.  
 The Zoning By-law does not permit a carport between a main building wall and an exterior lot line if there is access 

for a motor vehicle from the street through the exterior lot line, the purpose of regulation is to ensure motor vehicles 
do not encroach on the municipal right-of-way. No changes to the existing residential driveway and parking spaces 
are proposed, therefore no encroachments of motor vehicles on the Rosebery Place municipal right-of-way are 
anticipated. 

 During the consultation process no concerns were brought forward by the Manager of Development and Compliance, 
Environmental Services. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, are 
minor in nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, as set 
out in Section 45 of the Planning Act.  
 
 
 
 

2020 Aerial Photograph 
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 Planning staff recommend that minor variance application COA03-2022 be approved, should the Committee of 

Adjustment approve the subject application, the decision should reflect that the Committee is approving an 
unenclosed carport subject to the following conditions: 
1) The carport shall be setback a minimum of 2.95m from the exterior side lot line, including the roof eave and 

associated eave-trough; 
2) The limits of the carport shall be in accordance with the dimensions on the plan accompanying the subject 

application; 
3) The carport shall remain unenclosed; 
4) The applicant shall submit a building permit for the carport, including an adequate site plan and an elevation plan 

that demonstrates that the carport is unenclosed, to the satisfaction of the City of St. Thomas Building services 
Department. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning 
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